DELTA DOWNS - January 14, 2026 - Race 3
MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

(INCLUDES UP TO $1,400 LTBASBF) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED MAIDENS, FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Weight, 124
Ibs. (Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $20,000 In Their Last Three Starts). (S)

Distance: Five Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Heitai - 56.69 - February 1, 2014)

Purse: $44,000

Includes: $39,400 Other Sources
Includes: $3,200 LAVPF - Louisiana Video Poker Fund
Available Money: $44,000

Value of Race: $44,000 1st $26,400, 2nd $8,800, 3rd $4,840, 4th $2,640, 5th $1,320

Weather: Cloudy, 62° Track: Fast
Off at: 5:48 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced
29May25 “EVD® 5
18Dec25 °FG® 6
15Nov25 *DED? 1
13Dec25 °DED® 4
7

2

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

Wholelottadeal (Del-Cid, Vicente)
Shot Gun Shack (Thornton, Timothy)
Sassi Royal (Perez, Carlos)

Berndt Marshmallow (Singh, Rohan)
Skyrocketinflight (Edison, Jocelyn)
Zydeco Tyme (Pompell, Thomas)

Fractional Times: 22.24 45.96

Split Times:
Run-Up: 26 feet

Winner:

Owner: Set-Hut LLC

(23:72) (13:12)

Trainer: Delhomme, Jerry

Scratched Horse(s): Sweet Iron (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: $40,062

Pgm Horse
5  Wholelottadeal
6  Shot Gun Shack
1 Sassi Royal

Win Place Show
6.40 2.80 2.10
2.10 2.10

2.10

Wgt M/E PP Start
124 L 4 3
124 L 51
124 Lb 16
124 Lb 35
119 Lb 6 2
124 Lf 2 4

Final Time: 59.08

Wager Type
$1.00 Exacta
$0.50 Trifecta

$0.50 Pick 3

$1.00 Daily Double
$0.10 Superfecta

3/16

22
11/2

Winning Numbers

5-6

5-6-1
7-1-5 (3 correct)

1-5
5-6-1-4

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Payoff

5.20
6.30

11.75

8.20
2.88

Fin

15 1/4
23 1/4
31 1/4
43 1/4
5Head

6

Pgm Horse Name
5  Wholelottadeal

Sassi Royal

NNDAR O

Zydeco Tyme

Shot Gun Shack

Berndt Marshmallow
Skyrocketinflight
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3/16
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32112
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613
33 1/2
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Str
13
23
28

Fin
1514
25 1/4
28112
4934
513
613

Trainers: 5 - Delhomme, Jerry; 6 - Calhoun, W.; 1 - Thomas, Lee; 4 - Kanhai, Joseph; 7 - Dunn, Henry; 2 - Toups, Brent

Owners:
Toups;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms
WHOLELOTTADEAL pressed the pace down the backstretch then moved up to take the lead before the quarter pole and drew off. SHOT GUN SHACK shot

to the early lead then was headed going into the turn, chased leader around the turn and stayed on to be second best. SASSI ROYAL rushed up the rail
early but had to steady slightly near the three furlong marker, shifted out to two wide around the turn and passed tired one. BERNDT MARSHMALLOW
trailed through the turn and made a mild late gain for the show. SKYROCKETINFLIGHT hopped slightly leaving the gate then roused to be positioned off the
pace while saving ground through the turn before fading. ZYDECO TYME was reluctant to load into the gate, then raced near the back and was never close.
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Odds

2.20
0.50*
6.50
21.40
49.10
20.70

Comments

prsd, led1/4, drew off
led, chsd, 2nd best
std'd3/8,passtiredone
mild late gain show
hop st, off pc, faded
never close

Wholelottadeal, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by El Deal out of Jet's Tradition, by A. P Jet. Foaled Apr 08, 2021 in Louisiana.
Breeder: Larry Procell

Pool
28,880
22,589
10,192

4,794
17,979

5 - Set-Hut LLC; 6 - Allied Racing Stable, LLC; 1 - Elite Thoroughbred Racing LLC; 4 -Satrohan N. Singh; 7 -Henry Ray Dunn; 2 -Amie Miller
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