

**DELTA DOWNS - January 14, 2026 - Race 3**

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

(INCLUDES UP TO \$1,400 LTBASBF) FOR ACCREDITED LA BRED MAIDENS, FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Weight, 124

lbs. (Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than \$20,000 In Their Last Three Starts). (S)

Distance: Five Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Heitai - 56.69 - February 1, 2014)

Purse: \$44,000

Includes: \$39,400 Other Sources

Includes: \$3,200 LAVPF - Louisiana Video Poker Fund

Available Money: \$44,000

Value of Race: \$44,000 1st \$26,400, 2nd \$8,800, 3rd \$4,840, 4th \$2,640, 5th \$1,320

Weather: Cloudy, 62° Track: Fast

Off at: 5:48 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
29May25	4	EVDE	5	Wholelottadeal (Del-Cid, Vicente)	124	L	4 3	2 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>5 1/4</sup>	2.20 prsd, led1/4, drew off
18Dec25	5	FG	6	Shot Gun Shack (Thornton, Timothy)	124	L	5 1	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>3 1/4</sup>	0.50* led, chsd, 2nd best
15Nov25	6	DED	1	Sassi Royal (Perez, Carlos)	124	L b	1 6	4 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	6.50 std'd3/8,passtiredone
13Dec25	9	DED	4	Berndt Marshmallow (Singh, Rohan)	124	L b	3 5	6	6	6	4 <sup>3 1/4</sup>	21.40 mild late gain show
---	7	Skyrocketinflight (Edison, Jocelyn)	119	L b	6 2	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	49.10 hop st, off pc, faded	
---	2	Zydeco Tyme (Pompell, Thomas)	124	L f	2 4	5 <sup>4</sup>	5 <sup>4</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup>	6	20.70	never close	

**Fractional Times:** 22.24 45.96**Final Time:** 59.08**Split Times:** (23:72) (13:12)**Run-Up:** 26 feet

Winner: Wholelottadeal, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by El Deal out of Jet's Tradition, by A. P Jet. Foaled Apr 08, 2021 in Louisiana.

Breeder: Larry Procell

Owner: Set-Hut LLC

Trainer: Delhomme, Jerry

**Scratched Horse(s):** Sweet Iron (Veterinarian)**Total WPS Pool:** \$40,062

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Wholelottadeal	6.40	2.80	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	5-6	5.20	28,880
6	Shot Gun Shack		2.10	2.10	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-6-1	6.30	22,589
1	Sassi Royal			2.10	\$0.50 Pick 3	7-1-5 (3 correct)	11.75	10,192
					\$1.00 Daily Double	1-5	8.20	4,794
					\$0.10 Superfecta	5-6-1-4	2.88	17,979

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
5	Wholelottadeal	3	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>5 1/4</sup>
6	Shot Gun Shack	1	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>5 1/4</sup>
1	Sassi Royal	6	4 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>6</sup>	4 <sup>6</sup>	3 <sup>8 1/2</sup>
4	Berndt Marshmallow	5	6 <sup>10 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>13</sup>	6 <sup>10</sup>	4 <sup>9 3/4</sup>
7	Skyrocketinflight	2	3 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>5</sup>	5 <sup>13</sup>
2	Zydeco Tyme	4	5 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>9</sup>	5 <sup>8</sup>	6 <sup>13</sup>

**Trainers:** 5 - Delhomme, Jerry; 6 - Calhoun, W.; 1 - Thomas, Lee; 4 - Kanhai, Joseph; 7 - Dunn, Henry; 2 - Toups, Brent**Owners:** 5 - Set-Hut LLC; 6 - Allied Racing Stable, LLC; 1 - Elite Thoroughbred Racing LLC; 4 - Satrohan N. Singh; 7 - Henry Ray Dunn; 2 - Amie Miller Toups;**Footnotes |** [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

WHOLELOTTADEAL pressed the pace down the backstretch then moved up to take the lead before the quarter pole and drew off. SHOT GUN SHACK shot to the early lead then was headed going into the turn, chased leader around the turn and stayed on to be second best. SASSI ROYAL rushed up the rail early but had to steady slightly near the three furlong marker, shifted out to two wide around the turn and passed tired one. BERNDT MARSHMALLOW trailed through the turn and made a mild late gain for the show. SKYROCKETINFLIGHT hopped slightly leaving the gate then roused to be positioned off the pace while saving ground through the turn before fading. ZYDECO TYME was reluctant to load into the gate, then raced near the back and was never close.